| County of Los Angeles
CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE

713 KENNETH HAHN HALL OF ADMINISTRATION » LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90012
(213) 974-1101
http://cao.co.la.ca.us

DAVID E. JANSSEN Board of Supervisors

Chief Administrative Officer GLORIA MOLINA
First District

YVONNE B. BURKE
Second District

April 18, 2006 ZEV YAROSLAVSKY
Third District

DON KNABE
Fourth District

. MICHAEL D. ANTONOVICH
The Honorable Board of Supervisors Fifth District

County of Los Angeles

383 Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration
500 West Temple Street

Los Angeles, CA 90012

Dear Supervisors:

APPROVE VARIOUS APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS FOR THE 2005-06
BUDGET; APPROVE THE RESUBMISSION OF PROJECT APPLICATIONS UNDER
THE 2000 STATE BOND ACT; AUTHORIZE FUNDING AGREEMENT
(ALL DISTRICTS AFFECTED) (4 VOTES)

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOUR BOARD:

1. Find that the proposed actions do not meet the definition of a project under the
California Environmental Quality Act, as cited herein.

2. Approve the attached appropriation adjustments to realign the FY 2005-06 Budget
to reflect prior Board actions, incorporate recently awarded grant funds, realign
current grant funds under the 2000 State Bond Act (Proposition 12) to meet
accelerated expenditure deadlines, and address the financing requirements of
certain high-priority capital projects.

3. Direct the Chief Administrative Office to revise and resubmit Proposition 12 project
applications to implement the recommended reallocation of existing Proposition 12
grant funds.

4. Authorize the Chief Administrative Office to execute a funding agreement with the
Music Center to implement the transfer of $5,000,000 from the Project and Facility
Development Budget for operational and capital purposes of the Music Center.

[Filename]
“To Enrich Lives Through Effective And Caring Service”



Honorable Board of Supervisors
April 18,.2006
Page 2

PURPOSE/JUSTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED ACTION

Approval of the attached appropriation adjustments will realign and adjust the 2005-06
appropriations of a number of budget units related to the County’s capital program. The
recommended adjustments are necessary to:

* conform the current year budget with certain actions previously approved by your
Board;

* realign the allocation of grant funds from the State’s Proposition 12 Bond Act in
order to meet revised expenditure deadlines from the State;

¢ reflect the addition of new grant funds that have been awarded for park projects
since July 1, 2005; and

* reflect the transfer of funding to capital projects that have previously been
authorized by your Board and require additional funding to proceed or complete.

The recommended adjustments encompass transfers among ten budget units and/or fund
groups. As summarized in the following table, the adjustments primarily reflect the transfer
of $12,758,000 to implement purposes that have previously been approved by your Board,
the addition of $5,926,000 in new grant funds, and the transfer of $27,492,000 in funds to
allow the completion of certain projects that have previously been approved by your Board.

The fund transfers that are recommended to implement prior actions of your Board and to
fund project shortfalls will not have a net impact on the County budget. Similarly, the
reallocation of State Proposition 12 grant funds will not impact the County budget, since
the reallocations were limited to existing funds and maintained current Supervisorial District
allocation levels. The addition of the grant funds, however, will increase the 2005-06
Capital Projects/Refurbishments Budget (Capital Projects Budget). Additional detail on the
recommended adjustments is provided in Attachment A.

The reallocation of State Proposition 12 grant funds will require the revision and
resubmission of project applications to the State. Approval of the recommended actions
will authorize my office to revise current project applications to reflect the recommended
reallocation of grant funds.

[1-20-06 Clean-up BA]



Honorable Board of Supervisors

April 18, 2006
Page 3

- SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDED APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS BY FUND

Previously New Grant Funding for
. Approved Project Total
Affected Budget Unit Purposes Funds Shortfalls
Net Increases
Capital Projects $ 1,766,000 $ 5,926,000 $ 27,986,000 . $ 35,678,000
Project & Facility Development 7,712,000 0 (158,000) 7,554,000
Dept. Operating Budgets 1,944,000 0 (336,000) 1,608,000
Arts Comm. Operating Budget 200,000 0 0 200,000
Civic Ant Special Fund 1,136,000 0 0 1,136,000
Subtotal $ 12,758,000 $ 5,926,000 $ 27,492,000 $ 46,176,000
Net Decreases
Extraordinary Maintenance (2,078,000) 0 800,000 (1,278,000)
Refuse Disposal Trust Fund (7,600,000) 0 0 (7,600,000)
VLF Gap Loan Trust Fund (2,989,000) 0 (23,837,000) (26,826,000)
Park In-Lieu Special Fund 0 0 (2,910,000) (2,910,000)
ACO Funds (91,000) 0 (1,545,000) (1,636,000)
Subtotal $(12,758,000) $ 0 $(27,492,000) $ (40,250,000)
Total Net Impact $ 0 $ 5,926,000 $ 0 $ 5,926,000

Capital Projects/Refurbishments Budget

Approval of the attached appropriation adjustments will increase the Capital Projects
Budget by $35,678,000. This increase reflects a net increase of $1,766,000 in funding
transferred from other budgets and funds to implement previous actions taken by your
Board, the addition of $5,926,000 in various State grants that have been accepted for park
related capital projects, and the net transfer of $27,986,000 from various budgets and
funds to the Capital Projects Budget to fund budgetary shortfalls on existing projects.

Specific recommendations affecting the Capital Projects Budget include:

[1-20-06 Clean-up BA]




Honorable Board of Supervisors
April 18, 2006
Page 4

L.

Transfers to Implement Previously Approved Purposes

e $7,609,000 Storm Damage at County Beaches

This reflects the transfer of $4,620,000 from the Extraordinary Maintenance Budget
to the Capital Projects budget to consolidate appropriations previously approved by
your Board for the purpose of addressing damage at County-owned beaches that
was caused by the winter storms of 2004-05. It also reflects the transfer of
$2,989,000 from the Vehicle License Fee Gap Loan Trust Fund to cover required
repairs that the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) has determined
to be ineligible for federal reimbursement.

($6,401,000): Transfers of Supervisorial District Capital Project Funds

This reflects the transfer of $79,000 in Fourth District Capital Project Funds to the
Project and Facility Development Fund for a feasibility analysis of proposed
improvements at the Long Beach Courthouse. It also includes the transfer of
$220,000 in Second District Capital Project Funds to C.P. No 69536 to incorporate
lighting at the Ladera Park sports field and $202,000 in Second District Capital
Project Funds to C.P. No. 86856 to provide matching funds for improvements at
Maggie Hathaway Golf Course.

The recommended adjustment also reflects the transfer of $2,500,000 in First
District Capital Project Funds to the Project and Facility Development Fund for
transfer to the Community Development Commission for the refurbishment of library
facades and development of the Potrero Heights Senior Center. An additional
$3,400,000 in First District Capital Project Funds is transferred to the Department of
Public Works for bike path improvements and graffiti prevention activities.

($1,336,000): Civic Art Fee

This reflects the application of the Civic Art Fee that was approved by your Board in

December 2004 as part of the Civic Art Policy. Under this policy, the Civic Art Fee
is equal to one percent of design and construction costs of an eligible project, with
85% of the fee amount to be transferred to the Civic Art Special Fund to incorporate
art into County capital projects and the remaining 15% transferred to the Arts
Commission’s operating budget for administration of the Civic Art Program. The
recommended appropriation adjustment will transfer $1,136,000 to the Civic Art
Special Fund and $200,000 is transferred to the Arts Commission.

[1-20-06 Clean-up BA]



Honorable Board of Supervisors
April 18, 2006
Page 5

$607,000: East Los Angeles Civic Center

This reflects the transfer of First District Extraordinary Maintenance funds to the
East Los Angeles Civic Center Replacement Facilities capital project for roof repairs
at the County Hall.

$91,000: La Crescenta Library

This reflects the transfer of $91,000 from the Public Library ACO fund to the La
Crescenta Library Expansion Project (CP 77450) as approved by your board in
September 2004. The transferred funds represent the initial payment from the sale
of surplus library property located in the Fifth District. The final sale price of the
property was $350,000 with annual instaliment payments of $91,000. Pursuant to
your Board’s prior approval, the remaining payments will also be transferred to the
La Crescenta Library Project, as they are received.

$774,000:  Mission Canyon Landfill Trailhead

This reflects the transfer of $774,000 from the County’s Refuse Disposal Trust
Fund to the Capital Projects Budget to provide funding for future capital
improvements at the Mission Canyon Landfill. The recommended transfer is
consistent with your Board’s December 2005 action, which approved the Third
Amendment to the Mission Canyon Landfill Joint Powers Agreement to permit the
transfer of funds from the Refuse Disposal Trust Fund to the Capital Projects
Budget for capital improvements at the Mission Canyon Landfill.

No Net Impact: Probation Camp Scudder Restroom Improvements

This reflects the transfer of residual funds from five completed capital projects at
Probation’s juvenile halis and Camp Routh to the restroom refurbishment project at
Camp Scudder. The transferred funds total $500,000, in the aggregate, and results
in no net impact to the Capital Projects Budget.

Il. _Reoptimization of Grant Funds Under State Proposition 12 Per Capita Program

Grants under the Safe Neighborhood Parks, Clean Water, Clean Air and Coastal
Protection Bond Act of 2000 Proposition 12 Per Capita Program (Proposition 12) totaling
$36,451,001 have been allocated to the County for capital improvements to County parks,
beaches, and other recreational facilities. The State’s original deadline for expenditure of
these grant funds was December 31, 2008. The State has recently accelerated the
expenditure deadline for the Proposition 12 grants to December 31, 2007.

[1-20-06 Clean-up BA]



Honorable Board of Supervisors
April 18, 2006
Page 6

In order to meet the revised deadline and avoid the loss of reimbursement under these
grants, we have reviewed the status of all projects that are funded under Proposition 12
and, in collaboration of the Department of Parks and Recreation, have developed a plan
that reoptimizes the current Proposition 12 allocations. Under the proposed plan,
unexpended Proposition 12 grant funds are shifted to projects that have commenced or
are ready to commence construction, and other revenue, such as Park Proposition A
funds, is utilized to backfill the shift in Proposition 12 grants.

The recommended adjustments will not impact the overall level of Proposition 12
allocations within each Supervisorial District. They will, however, assure compliance with
the State’s revised expenditure deadline. A detail of the Proposition 12 reallocation plan is
provided in Attachment B.

lll. New Grant Funds and Funding of Shorifalls on Existing Projects

The recommended appropriation adjustments reflect an increase of $5,926,000 in the
Capital Projects Budget to account for the award of various competitive State grants for
County park projects. The projects include a $1.3 million boat launch facility at Bonelli
Regional Park, $1.6 million for a new gym and play area at El Cariso Park, $800,000 for a
new basketball court at Magic Johnson Park, $2.0 million for improvements to the Kenneth
Hahn Soccer Field Complex, Maggie Hathaway Golf Course, and Whittier Narrows Legg
Lake Fishing Pier, and $200,000 for trail acquisitions near Calabasas Peak.

The recommended adjustments also reflect the transfer of $23,837,000 from the Vehicle
License Fee Gap Loan Trust Fund and $2,910,000 from the Park In-Lieu Special Fund, to
the Capital Projects Budget, to fund budgetary shortfalls in certain park-related capital
projects. The projects that are being recommended for budgetary supplements have been
approved by your Board to proceed through completion and have experienced
unanticipated cost increases due to the recent escalation in construction costs and/or
unforeseen site conditions. Attachment C provides a detail of the projects that are being
recommended for supplemental funding in order to complete construction.

The attached appropriation adjustments reflect the transfer of $2,259,000 from various
funding sources to the Capital Projects Budget to fund shortfalls in the following projects:

o $80,000: Marina del Rey Tidegate Replacement

This reflects the transfer of $80,000 from the Marina ACO Fund to the Capital
Projects Budget to complete the replacement of the Marina’s tidegate.

[1-20-06 Clean-up BA]



Honorable Board of Supervisors
April 18, 2006
Page 7

e $111,000: County Counsel Office Refurbishment:

This reflects the transfer of $111,000 from County Counsel's operating budget to
the Capital Projects Budget to complete the refurbishment and reconfiguration
of existing County Counsel office space on the 6™ floor of the Kenneth Hahn Hall of
Administration. :

e $1,465,000: Fire Stations 72 and 89

This reflects the transfer of $1,465,000 from the Fire Department ACO Fund to the
Capital Projects Budget to complete of construction new Fire Stations 72 in Malibu
and 89 in Agoura. Both projects have experienced delays and associated cost
increases due to the winter storms of 2005.

e $158,000: Chester Washington Golf Course Easement Acquisition

This reflects the transfer of $158,000 from the Project and Facility Development
Fund in order to acquire an easement from the Union Pacific Railroad Company at
the County’s Chester Washington Golf Course. The property underlying the
easement has been utilized as parking and emergency vehicle access through a
rental agreement with Union Pacific since 1960. Union Pacific has advised the
County of its intent to increase the annual rental fee on the easement from $400 to
$11,585. We will return to your Board with. final recommendations on the
acquisition of the easement in the near future.

e $220,000: Ladera Park Sports Field Lighting

This reflects the transfer of $220,000 in Second District Capital Project Funds for
lighting at the Ladera Park sports field. ’

e $225,000: Treasurer and Tax Collector Office Refurbishment
This reflects the transfer of $225,000 from the Treasurer’s current year operating
budget will supplement the refurbishment and reconfiguration of the Treasurer's

office space on the 1% Floor of the Hall of Administration that was approved by your
Board on July 12, 2005.

[1-20-06 Clean-up BA]



Honorable Board of Supervisors
April 18, 2006
Page 8

Extraordinary Maintenance and Project and Facility Development Budgets

The recommended adjustments to the Extraordinary Maintenance Budget include the
transfer of $5,227,000 to the Capital Projects Budget to fund storm damage repairs at
County beaches and roof repairs at the East Los Angeles Civic Center, as previously
discussed in this letter. Also reflected is the transfer of $1,323,000 in salary and employee
benefit savings from the Parks and Recreation Department’s operating budget to fund
priority deferred maintenance projects that were not identified as part of the current
Enhanced Parks Services appropriation and the transfer of $800,000 from the Vehicle
License Fee Gap Loan Trust Fund to complete repairs at Probation’s Vermont Avenue
office.

The proposed changes to the Extraordinary Maintenance Budget also include the transfer
of $5,000,000 to the Project and Facility Development Budget for distribution to the Music
Center for general operating and capital purposes. This contribution to the Music Center
was approved by your Board on September 28, 2004 as part of your allocation of 2003-04
fund balance. Authorization for my office to execute a funding agreement with the Music
Center is also recommended in order to implement this transfer. The Extraordinary
Maintenance Budget also reflects the transfer of $6,826,000 from the Refuse Disposal
Trust Fund for post closure maintenance activities at the Mission Canyon Landfill.

The Project and Facility Development Budget will also receive $2,579,000 from the Capital
Projects Budget to fund the Long Beach Courthouse feasibility analysis and various First
District projects, as well as $133,000 from the Probation Department’s operating budget to
consolidate grant funds for the Communities In Schools of San Fernando Valley. The
recommended adjustments also reflect the transfer of $158,000 to the Capital Projects
Budget to fund the acquisition of the Union Pacific easement at Chester Washington Golf
Course.

Other Funds

The other funds impacted by the recommended adjustments include the Vehicle License
Fee Gap Loan Trust Fund and Park In-Lieu Fund, which provide $29.2 million in funding for
project shortfalls. The recommended adjustments also reflect the transfer of $7,600,000
from the Refuse Disposal Trust Fund to fund post closure activities and future capital
improvements at Mission Canyon Landfill.

[1-20-06 Clean-up BA)]



Honorable Board of Supervisors
April 18, 2006
Page 9

Implementation of Strategic Plan Goals

The recommended action is consistent with the County Strategic Plan Goal of Fiscal
Responsibility, Children and Families’ Well-Being and Community Services by managing
our resources effectively, investing in the public infrastructure, and improving facilities used
by children and families of the County and serving the unincorporated areas of the County.

FISCAL IMPACT/FINANCING

The net overall impact of the recommended actions will be an increase of $5,926,000 in
the Capital Projects Budget to reflect the addition of new State grant funds. A summary of
the attached appropriation adjustments and the impact on the various fund groups is
provided in Attachment A.

FACTS AND PROVISIONS/LEGAL REQUIREMENTS
None

IMPACT ON CURRENT SERVICES (OR PROJECTS)

Approval of the attached budget adjustments would allow your Board to realign and
appropriate funding to more accurately reflect the spending needs of departments based
on the analysis by departments and this office using the most recent information available
and provide sufficient appropriation to continue the design and/or construction of capital
projects critical points of their timetable.

ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENTATION

The proposed actions are exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA),
in that the actions do not meet the definition of a project according to Section
15378(b)(2)(4)(5) of the State CEQA Guidelines because the actions are administrative
activities that do not involve any commitments to any specific projects which may resultin a
potentially significant physical impact on the environment.

[1-20-06 Clean-up BA]



Honorable Board of Supervisors
April 18, 2006
Page 10

CONCLUSION

Please return on adopted copy of the action to the Chief Administrative Office, Capital
Projects Division.

Respectfully submitted,

Chief Administrative Ofﬁéer

DEJ:DJT
CY:

Attachments (4)

c: County Counsel
Arts Commission
Auditor-Controller
Parks and Recreation
Sheriff
Fire

[1-20-06 Clean-up BA]



000'926'S 000'9E1t fooo'o62) looooza'e)  ooo'oos')  Jovo'ses' 1) |ooo'002 000'809‘F ) 000'6z9'sE [000'tov's) 000'620°2Y fejo1
0 4] 000'016'2) 000'2£9'€2) o} 000'SYS'1) 0 000'9€EE) 000'851) 000'008 000'986'22 000'22Y) 000'80v'82 |eyoiang
] 0 0 0 0 0 0 000's22) 0 0 000'522 0 0oo'seg jsluysIqIngay 8O YOH 10)09]|0D XE L teInsealt,
000'202) 000'202 sluawanoidul) SN0 JjoD AemeyieH e166epy UOIBaI09Y pue SHIEd
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 000'022) 000'022 Bunubiy pie14 Hods yied erape uoneasday pue syied
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 000°851) 0 000'851 0 000'851 uomsinbay juswase3 uojbuiysepm Jaisayo uonealdsy pue syed
0 0 0 o o foo0'sev't) 0 0 0 0 000'59¢'L 0 co.o_mwv.— IleJHOYS 68 pue g/ uoyels aig a4
0 0 0 0 o 0 ] 000'LLL) [} 0 000'L}1 0 000111 JUSLIYSIUNIBY 82O YOH [asuno9 Aunod
1} 0 0 0 0 (000°'08) 0 0 0 0 000'08 3} 00008 awaoe|day syebepi| sl0qieH pue sayoeag
0 0 000'016'2) 000'2£8'€2) 0 0 0 0 0 000'008 000'tve'sz |0 000°Lv6'52 (0 wawydeny 255) silejOYS 193/0.d Jo Buipuny sjuawpedaq snolep
s109[01g Buns|x3 uo sjjejuoys Jo Butpuny
000'926'S 0 0 0 0 4] 0 [} 0 0 000'926'S 0 000'926's SpunJj juein maN uoneasoay pue syied
. Bujpung juein meN
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 g luawysepy 3ag uolieaiday pue syeq
spung juesn g uopjsodold Jo uopeaojjzay
0 000'9EL'L 0 000'686'2) {000'009'2) 000'16) 000'002 000'vv6'L 0002122 000'8£0°2) 000'992'L 000'6£6'G) 000'GyL'L lejoiang
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 000'00b'E 000'005'2 0 000°006°S) {000'006'G) 0 UOHOW JousIg ist s1afoid 1oUISIq ISL snoueA
0 0 0 0 0 o] 0 0 000'000's 000'000'5) 0 0 0 $3sodind Jajua) SISN| [EJBUID 13)uBD 1SN
0 0 0 0 000'vLL) 0 0 0 0 0 000'vLL 000'v.L wawdojaaaq pesyjies L jpue UoAueD UOISSIN
0 o] [o] 0 000'928'9) 0 0 0 4] 000'928'9 0 0 QouBUBlUIR 2INSO;D 1SOd jpuE UoAUBD UOISSIN
[5} 0 0 0 0 00016} 0 0 0 000'16 000'L6 luawaoeday Aeiqr ejueosaig e Asesqr] onand
0 0 [¢] 0 0 2] o (ooo'eet) 000'eEL (1] 0 [ B S[00YOS Ul SRILALLILIOD uoneqold
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 000'€2e't) o] 000'€ee’t V] 0 aoueusutely X3 0} J9jsuel] sBunes g3s UOIIB8I08Y pUe SyIeg
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 000208} 000'209 000'209 Buyooy jjeH Aunod 18)UsD IS V1 1sE3
0 0 0 0 ] 0 0 0 000'62 ] 000'6L) 000'62) 0 Aungiseas unod yoeag Buoy sunoy
0 000'9EL"} (] 4] 1] [+] 000°002 o] 0 0 (ooo'eee’t) (000'9eE’L) s)oelord jende) snouep SI9JSUBL| 884 UV IND
0 o 0 000'686'2) 0 0 0 0 0 0 000'686'2 0 000'686'2 (1hpoeE YiNIJ) Jredey ebeweq wiois SiogieH pue sayoeag
0 0 0 0 0 o] 0 1} 0 000'029't) 000'029'y 000'029'y uaniepliosuo) Bupuny :sneday sbeweq unoig SI0QIEH pue sayoeag
s10s|A18dng Jo pieog ay) Aq panciddy Ajsnojneid dind 193)30Y 0) $19) L
ey pungy fepoads | pung jejoadg pundsniy pund isnig spung 6png 6png a e 1elo1 SjunoosYy sjunoooy esodingnosfoid wawpedag
Uy o0 neyt-ued |ueojden A | lesodsig ooV Bupesado Bunesado Aunoey Keujpioenx3 jousiq ‘dng {osfoid
asnjay wwo suy 11deqg pue 109foid G| IN}OY/ [oid reyden

V¥ INIWHOVLLY

AHYWAINS INJWLSNFAY 1390N9 HY3A-OIN 90-5002
1390n9 SINIWHSIGHNIA3Y / SLOArOHd 1V.LIdVO



9002/v/v

000°855°9 000°0EL’LI  000'889°Z1 0 000’} [1] 000'655°9 000'621'tL  000'889°Z1 jeloj

uolieisalo ueqin
(000t 6) 000'9pe 000's52 - - (000'16) 000'9ve 000's52 wniseulwiy syed uoibuiysepm| 26022
000'EL1'E 000'625'2 000'252'S (000'655) 000'655 0 000'2eL'e 000°'020'2 000'252°S luswysiqinjay |00d yed suMIEM PaL| 8298
0 0 0 (000'09) (000'60¥'t)  (000'69%'t) 000'09 000'60Y'1 000'69%") uawysiqinjay jood yied euow| €5/09
000'SZ1 000'66 000'v22 0 0 0 000'S/1 000'66 000'¥22 Juswdo|aAaq piat4 180008 uyeH yduuay| zg0ss
000'65¢'2 000'2i€'t 000'9/2°E 0 0 0 000'65¢'2 000°21€'} 000'922'¢ luawysiqingay |00d 3red J3j19) uadH| 0598
000'80! 000'09%'c 000°'895'E 000’19 000'6¥€'2 000°01%'2 000'2t 000'L1L'L 000'8514'1 luswiysiqnjay [0od yied asudiewsg| 5799
0 000°05€ 000'0S€ 0 (000'20€) (000'z0€) 0 000259 000259 siuawanoidwy erauan yied any (aa|  12vo8
000'GHt 000'626'2 000'v60'€ 000'09 000'6/9't 000'6€2'} 000'SS 000°'00¢'} 000'G5€E"1 luawysiqingay jood yied 1eared| 16/98
0 (] 0 (000'19) (000'¥St'1)  (000'515°'1) 000'19 000'pS¥'L 000'G1G'1 swysiqinjey [0od yied ejjauadwen| 25798
000'619 0 000'619 000'655 (000't2+'t)  (000'c98) 000'19 000'12't 000'28Y'1 lusluysiqIniay |00d Yied aunyiag| vs/09

2ON anuanay uopeydoiddy 29N BNUaAaY uopepdosddy 93N enuaAasy uojjejudosddy 1o8foig ‘ON 'd'D
(CESLET) {(Sjuaunsnlpy) :
19bpng 9002-5002 19bpng 9002-500¢
winsiq puolesg
000'8€1°2 00048€21  000'62S'Pl 0 000°1 000} 000°8€1°2 000982l 00025 vl jBI0]
000'908 000'v¥L 000'055'1 (000'vb2) -000'v¥ L 0 000'0SS'4 0 0000551 Pidl4 199305 JNBYIUAS Hied lilasseq| (6b69
000'SS 000'vS6'tL 000'600'2 0 000°'05¢ 000'05¢ 000'SS 000'v09'} 000'659'1 uawiysiqingay jood yred l1aaasooy| Gp/o8
000'692 000'616'2 000'¥81'C 0 000'056 000'056 000'592 000'696' 000'vE2'2 uawysiqinjey |ood yied onueny| ve0sz
0 0 0 ollaqajuoy jo AiD o) paiajsues |
0 000°cE8 000'e€8 0 0 0 0 000'ce8 000'ce8 uoneisaloy ueqin) smouen Jenmiypm| 2zve9
000'se2 0 000°'s€62 000'v22 (000'v2e) 0 000°'t 1 000'v22 000's€2 siuawanoidw oNS yred yooighes) spggg
{(000'2) 000°cz! 000'9L4 00002 (oo0'811) (000'86) (000'22) 000'1+2 000'v12 Buipiing saindwog man sied opbuy ues| g/pe9
000'88S 000'v09't 000'261'2 000'00S (000'005) (] 000'88 000°'¥01°2 000'261'2 iuswiysiqinjay jood yred uobaiqo| ppzog
000°1S 000'285'} 000'E£9't 0 000'005 000'005 000'tS 000'280't 000'EEL’1 luswiysiqinjay lood yied sveia] AnD| gps98
(000'1) 000'006 000'669 0 0 0 (000°1) 000'006 000'668 Nied a1exs wyied aapanpg] gez6g
000'vL 000'8¢ 000211 (] (000'102'1)  (0OO'10OL'Y) 000'b2 000'6€£2'} 000'€18't lusliysiqinjay jood yed a1epaseg| 1p/99
000'22 000'069'L 000'292't 0 0 0 00022 000°'069'1 000'29Z'1 Buippng uoneasoay yed wwew vy} £/p69
22N EUIELEY uopepdorddy ION anuanay uoperdoirddy 2ON anuaaay uvoftepadosddy 198foid ‘ON ‘d'D
_ﬂmm_>0I— ~m~=0:._~m:_—u<'

8 INTFWHOVLLY

Buipuny ende) 134 | uomsodosd 105 dems puny pasodoiy

wusig isng

Bujpuny endey iag g1 uvonisodoiy



Proposed Fund Swap for Proposition 12 Per Capita Funding

Third District
2005-2006 Budget 2005-2006 Budget
{Adjustments) {Revised)

C.P. No. Project Appropriation Revenue NCC Appropriation Revenue NCC Appropriation Revenue NCC
69194 |Calabasas Peak Acquisition 1,000 1,000 0 0 0 0 1,000 1,000 (]
86425 |[El Cariso Park Phases | & Il 4,989,000 4,492,000 497,000 0 0 0 4,989,000 4,492,000 497,000
77383 |John Anson Ford Theater 302,000 265,000 37,000 - . - - 302,000 265,000 37,000

Urban Foresiation
Unallocated Prop. 12 Per Capita Funds
Total 5,292,000 4,758,000 534,000 0 0 0 5,292,000 4,758,000 534,000
Fourth District
(Adjustments) (Revised)
C.P. No. Project Appropriation Revenue NCC Appropriation Revenue NCC Appropriation Revenue NCC
Urban Forestation
Total
Fifth District
2005-2006 Budget
(Adjustments) {Revised)

C.P. No. Project Appropriation Revenue NCC Approprlation Revenue NCC Appropriation Revenue NCC
86486 |Arcadia Park Swimming Pool 2,482,000 2,132,000 350,000 - - - 2,482,000 2,132,000 350,000
86623 |Del Valle Play Area 2,000 2,000 0 0 0 0 2,000 2,000 0
86620 |Farnsworth Play Area 2,000 2,000 0 0 0 0 2,000 2,000 0
86622 [George Lane Play Area 8,000 8,000 0 0 0 0 8,000 8,000 0
86621 |Hasley Canyon Play Area 7,000 7,000 0 0 0 0 7,000 7,000 0
68961 [Loma Alta Gymnasium 806,000 806,000 4] 0 0 0 806,000 806,000 0
86434 |Marshall Canyon Water & Sewer 1,827,000 1,134,000 693,000 (769,000) (769,000) 0 1,058,000 365,000 693,000
69469 |Slephen Sorensen Park Play Area 14,000 14,000 0 0 0 0 14,000 14,000 ]

Urban Forestation 0 0 0 - - 0
86452 |Castaic Lake General Improvements 2,100,000 2,083,000 17,000 769,000 769,000 0 2,869,000 2,852,000 17,000
Total 7.248,000 6,188,000 1,060,000 0 0 0 7,248,000 6,188,000 1,060,000
Grand Total 44,752,000 34,461,000 10,291,000 1,000 2,000 0 44,753,000 34,463,000 10,290,000

4/4/2006




'CAPITAL PROJECTS / REFURBISHMENTS BUDGET
RECOMMENDED FUNDING SUPPLEMENTS FOR EXISTING HIGH PRIORITY PROJECTS

FUNDING SOURCE: VEHICLE LICENSE FEE GAP LOAN TRUST FUND AND PARK IN-LIEU FEES

ATTACHMENT C

Recommended Additional Funding

Project Location Project Description VLF Gap Trust Fd.| Park In-Lieu Fees Total
First District
Belvedere Park Pool Refurbishment $ 2,155,000 $ 0ls 2,155,000
Belvedere Park Synthetic Soccer Field 1,460,000 0 1,460,000
Bassett Park General Improvements 0 165,000 165,000
Mayberry Park Play Area 43,000 0 43,000
Mayberry Park Splash Pad 35,000 0 35,000
Rooseveit Park Synthetic Soccer Field 1,200,000 0 1,200,000
Roosevelt Park Pool Refurbishment 150,000 0 150,000
San Angelo Park Computer Building 120,000 0 120,000
San Angelo Park Play Area 36,000 0 36,000
Santa Fe Dam Fire Line Replacement 335,000 0 335,000
Sunshine Park Play Area 36,000 0 36,000
‘Subtotal $ 5,570,000| $ 165,000] $ 5,735,000
Second District
Alondra Park General Improvements $ 75,000 $ 0% 75,000
Del Aire Park General Improvements 302,000 0 302,000
Ladera Park Senior Center 1,215,000 0 1,215,000
Ladera Park General improvements 85,000 0 85,000
Ted Watkins. General Improvements 4,005,000 0 4,005,000
Subtotal $ 5,682,000| $ 0/ 8 5,682,000
Fourth District
Dockweiler Beach General improvements $ 1,741,000| $ 01$ 1,741,000 |
Cerritos Park Turf Renovation/General Improvements 3,394,000 0 3,394,000
Cerritos Park Poo! Refurbishment 535,000 0 535,000
Manzanita Park Play Area 0 20,000 20,000
Steinmetz Park Senior Center 30,000 0 30,000
Subtotal $ 5,700,000| $ 20,0001 $ 5,720,000
Fifth District
Arcadia Park Pool Refurbishment $ 870,000| $ 0% 870,000
Copperhiil Park Park Development 0 900,000 900,000
Hart Park Water Tank Replacement 905,000 o 905,000
Hart Park Animal Pens Refurbishment 210,000 0 210,000
Loma Alta Park Pool Refurbishment 570,000 0 570,000
Pacific Crest Park Park Development 0 343,000 343,000
Placerita Park General Improvements 1,150,000 0 1,150,000
Tesoro Fields Soccer Fields 0 1,000,000 1,000,000
Val Verde Regional Park Land Acquisition 0 152,000 152,000
Val Verde Regional Park General Improvements 0 330,000 330,000
Vasquez Rocks Interpretive Center 1,030,000 0 1,030,000
Subtotal $ 4,735,000| $ 2,725,000 $ 7,460,000
Non-District
Ingold Park Slope Stabilization $ 700,000| $ 0% 700,000
Museum of Natural History Elevator Refurbishment 650,000 0 650,000
Probation (to Ext. Maintenance) HVAC/ADA Improvements to 39th and Vermont Office 800,000 0 800,000
Subtotal $ 2,150,000 $ o|% 2,150,000
Total $ 23,837,000 $ 2,910,000 $ 26,747,000

04/11/200611:15:44 AM




